* ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
December 11, 2006 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510} 337-9335

Mr. Michael Yue Mr. Jay and Kyoung Ku Mr. Robert and Jewel Butler
Fountain Cleaners PO Baox 20127 251 Marks Road
19183 Alpha Court Castro Valley, CA 64526 Danville, CA 94546

Castro Valley, CA 94541-3602

Subject: Fuel Leak Case #§HigBlili###*Fountain Cieaners, 2006 Encinal Avenue, Alameda, CA

Dear Messrs: Yue, Ku and Butler

Alameda County Environmental Health Department (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file and
the report entitled, “Report of Soil and Groundwater Investigation”, dated January 3, 2003 and
prepared by Gribi Associates. The initial UST removal in 1989, and subsequent monitoring well
installation and 1994 detected high concentrations of TPH and TPH constituents in soil and
groundwater; sampling conducted during tank removal and monitoring well installation, detected
concentrations of up to 9,000 mg/kg TPHg, 17,000 mg/kg TPHd and 54 mg/kg benzene in soil.

More recently, groundwater samples collected during the 2002 subsurface investigation detected
up to 16,000 pg/l TPHg, 470,000 ug/L TPH4 and 2.3 pg/L benzene. In addition, soil samples
collected in conjunction with the investigation tested 250 mg/kg TPHg and 6,400 mg/kg TPHd.
ACEH is concerned that residual petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in the former UST tank pit
will continue to add mass to the dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon plume. During the UST
removal approximately 100 yd® of contaminated soil was excavated from the tank pit, and a
composite sample of the soil stockpile detected 58 mg/kg TPHg, 4,200 mg/kg TPHd and 1,600
mg/kg TPH oil and grease. However, ACEH has no record as to the off site disposal of the
contaminated soil. Therefore, we request you please provide us with hazardous waste manifests -
to confirm the proper disposal of the contaminated soil.

Based on ACEH staff review of the case file, we request that you address the following technical
comments and prepare a work plan detailing work to be performed, and send us the reports
described below. Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this office (e-mall
preferred to steven .plunketi@acgov.org) prior to the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Preferential Pathway Study

The purpose of the preferential pathway study is to locate potential migration pathways and
conduits and determine the probability of the NAPL and/or plume encountering preferential
pathways or conduits that could spread contamination. Of particular concern is the
identification of abandoned wells and improperly destroyed wells that can act as vertical
conduits to deeper water gearing zones and manmade conduits for shaliow migration.
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We request that you perform a preferential pathway study that details the potential migration
pathways and potential conduits (wells, utilities, pipelines, etc.) for horizontal and vertical
migration that may be present in the vicinity of the site. Discuss your analysis and
interpretation of the results of the preferential pathway study (including the detailed well
survey and utility survey requested below) and report your results in the Well installation
Report requested below. Include an evaluation of the probability of the dissolved phase and
NAPL plumes for all constituents of concern encountering preferential pathways and conduits
that could spread the contamination, particularly in the vertical direction to deeper aquifers,
The results of your study shall contain ali information required by 23 CCR, Section 2654(b).

a)  Utility Survey

An evaluation of all utility lines and trenches (including sewers, storm drains, pipelines,
trench backfill, etc.) within and near the site and plume area(s) is required as part of
your study. Submittal of map(s) and cross-sections showing the location and depth of
all utility lines and trenches within and near the site and plume area(s) is required as
part of your study. : '

by Well Survey

The preferential pathway study shall include a detailed well survey of all wells .
(monitoring and production wells: active, inactive, standby decommissioned (sealed
with concrete), abandoned, (improperly decommissioned or lost), and dewatering and
cathodic protection wells) within a % mile radius of the subject site. The well survey
should include well data from Catifomnia Department of Water Resource well database
and Alameda County Department of Public Works. Submittal of map(s) showing the
location of all wells identified in your study, and the use of tables to report the data
collected as part of your survey are required. Please refer to the Regional Board’s
guidance for identification, location, and evaluation of potential deep well conduits when
conducting your preferential pathway study. Present the result from the preferential
pathway study in the report requested below.

2. Contamination Plume Delineation. The three dimensional extent of soil and groundwater
contamination for your site is undefined. Results from the most recent onsite investigation
conducted in November 2002 indicate that residual TPH and TPH constituents remaining in
soil and groundwater beneath your site may be migrating off site. Up to 9,000 mg/kg TPHg,
17,000 mg/kg TPHd and 54 mg/kg benzene have been detected in soil in the former UST
tank pit, while up to 16,000 ng/t. TPHg, 470,000 pgfl. TPHd have been detected in
groundwater on site. Furthermore, there has been no offsite soil and groundwater
investigation, in the presumed downgradient direction, of soil borings HA-3 and HA-S to
determine the lateral extent of hydrocarbon contamination. ACEH does not believe the
_current monitoring well can adequately define the extent of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination downgradient of the site. To determine the extent of dissolved petroleum
hydrocarbon contamination an additional soil and groundwater investigation is required
downgradient of your site.

A substantial part of your plume should be defined with one mobilization by using expedited
site assessment techniques at your site. The appropriately-qualified professionals performing
field work at your site wili be using the data obtained from the field work to refine the initial
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three-dimensional conceptual model of site conditions developed during the conduit study
and review of background information. Using expedited site assessment techniques, the
appropriately-qualified professionals are to analyze the field data as it is collected, refine the
conceptual model as new data is produced and evaluated, and modify the sampling and
analysis program as needed, filling data gaps and resolving anomalies prior to
demobilization.

Expedited site assessment tools and methods are a scientifically valid and cost-effective
approach to fully define the three-dimensional extent of the plume. Technical protocol for
expedited site assessments are provided in the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's
(EPA) “Expedited Site Assessment Tools for Underground Storage Tank Sites: A Guide for
Regulators” (EPA 510-B-97-001), dated March 1997. Please discuss in detail your proposal
to perform this work in the Work Plan requested below.

3. Characterization of Local Hydrogeology and Groundwater Flow Conditions

The purpose of this characterization is to understand the physical and geochemical
characteristics of the subsurface, which may affect groundwater flow, the breakdown (fate),
migration (transport), and the distribution of contaminants through the subsurface.
Additionally, factors such as diurnal tidal water level fluctuations, gradient changes and local
hydrogeology, can significantly alter groundwater flow conditions.

Reviews of water level data at nearby UST sites indicate that the groundwater flow direction
is variable between northwest and southwest. Currently the hydraulic gradient for your site is
unknown; therefore, we request that you properly characterize the hydrogeology and
groundwater flow conditions in the vicinity of your site. During SW| activities, we request that
you gather detailed lithologic information using borings, dual tube expedited site assessment
methods, or cone penetrometer together with other methods to understand the hydrogeology
at your site. We recommend that you continuously core borings at this site and prepare
detailed boring logs. We require that you prepare the following: detailed cross-sections and
rose diagrams for groundwater gradient. The rose diagram shall be plotted on groundwater
contour maps and updated in all future reports submitted for your site. Include plots of the
contaminant plume on your maps, cross-sections, and diagrams. Additional piezometers
andfor monitoring wells/well clusters may be required to understand local groundwater flow
conditions. Report your results in the Soil and Water Investigation (Results of Expedited Site
 Assessment) Report requested below.

4. Interim Source Area Remediation. The purpose of interim remediation is to immediately
remove any source(s) that may be continuing to add mass to the dissolved plume and
immediately begin removal of dissolved contaminant mass in the source area. Interim
cleanup is necessary to prevent dissclved phase petroleum hydrocarbon pollution migration
and growth of the petroleum hydrocarbon plume, and reduce overall cleanup costs.

Tank Protect Engineering submitted a work plan for source area remediation in March 1998,
which was approved by -this office in April 1998. The work plan recommended over-
excavation of contaminated soil followed by confirmation soil sampling to determine the
efficacy of the proposed remedial alternative, however, the work plan was never
implemented. ACEH is concerned that pollution in the source area is continuing to add mass
to the contamination plume and we agree with the immediate need for source area
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remediation to limit offsite contamination migration and prevent dissolved petroleum
hydrocarbon contamination plume growth. Please discuss you proposal to perform source
area remediation in the Work Plan requested below.

5. Groundwater Contaminant Plume Monitoring. The purpose of groundwater contaminant
plume monitoring is to determine the three-dimensional movement of the plume, the rate of
plume growth, and the effectiveness of cleanup activities. Once the extent of the plume is
defined, we request that you install permanent monitoring wells and/or monitoring well
clusters (screened at appropriate discrete depths with appropriate length of screen) and
piezometers to monitor the three-dimensional movement of the plume. We request that you
use the detailed cross-sections, structural contours, isopachs, and rose diagrams for
groundwater gradient to determine the appropriate locations and designs for monitoring
wells/well. clusters and piezometers that are needed to appropriately monitor the three-
dimensional movement of the plume. To accurately evaluate your site, your monitoring
wells/well clusters will need to-be screened in the permeable zones with screen lengths that
match the stratigraphic sequence. Generally, these screened intervals will not be greater than
5 feet in length. Include your proposal for the instailation of wells/piezometers in the work
plan requested below. We recommend that you submit your proposal for the installation of
monitoring wells/well clusters and piezometers to ACEH for comment prior to installation.
Report on the installation of wells/piezometers in the Seil and Groundwater Investigation
Report (SWI) requested below.

8. Proposed Monitoring Well Installation. ACEH suggests the use of monitoring wells
designed with sand pack intervals of 2'-5' or less, as these wells will likely be representative
of depth discrete groundwater conditions. Upon completion of the monitoring well installation
ACEH request that you submit all well construction details, technical specifications and well
lithologic logs in the report requested below. In addition, we request that a licensed
professional surveyor survey the monitoring well location. ACEH requests that a site map be
prepared showing the location of the former UST, all onsite buildings, new monitoring wells
and any other site feature that may be pertinent. Please present your rational for well design
and monitoring well locations in the SW| Report requested below.

7. Soil Sampling and Analysis. ACEH requests that one soil sample be collected at the
capillary fringe, approximately 2 feet above first groundwater, at distinct changes in lithology
and at total depth of the soil boring. In addition, ACEH requests that soil samples be
submitted for laboratory analyses at all depth intervals where staining, odor, or elevated PID
readings are observed. If staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed over an
interval of several feet, a sufficient number of soil samples from this interval should be
submitted for laboratory analyses to characterize the contamination within this interval. It is
also important to determine the depth at which soil is not impacted by petroleumn hydrocarbon
contamination, and thus demonstrate the vertical profile of soil contamination. The soil
samples are to be analyzed for TPHg and TPHd by EPA Method 8015M or 8260, BTEX,
EDB, EDC, MtBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA and EtOH by EPA Method 8260. Please present
the results from the soil sampling in the SW1 Report requested below.

-8. Groundwater Sampling. ACEH requests that grab groundwater samples be coliected at
first groundwater encountered from each soll boring. All grab groundwater samples are to be
analyzed for TPHg and TPHd by EPA Method 8015M or 8260, BTEX, EDB, EDC, MIBE,
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TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA and EtOH by EPA Method 8260. Please present the result from
the investigation in the SWI Report requested below.

9. Groundwater Monitoring. Groundwater monitoring has not been performed since 2003. We
request that you monitor the groundwater contaminant plumes on a quarterly basis.
Additional welis will be required to. define the downgradient extent of the plume if it continues
to migrate. ACEH recommends that all monitoring wells be included in a groundwater-
monitoring program. We request that Quarterly Reports contain all of the following: a
discussion of the results of plume monitoring, an evaluation of the stability of the plume and
recommendations for the installation of additional wells if the evaluation indicates that the
plume is migrating, regular progress reports on the work at your site, inform ACEH of any
problems with the work at your site, and a description of any additional work that may be
needed. The groundwater samples are to be analyzed for TPHg and TPHd by EPA Method
8015M or 8260, BTEX, EDB, EDC, MIBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA and EtOH by EPA
Method 8260. Please present the results for the quarterly monitoring in the Quarterly
Menitoring Reports requested below.

10. Geotracker EDF Submittals — A review of the case file and the State Water Resources
Control Board's (SWRCB) Geotracker website indicate you have not claimed your site and
that electronic copies of analytical data have not been submitted for your site. Pursuant to
CCR Sections 2729 and 2729.1, beginning September 1, 2001, all analytical data, including
monitoring well samples, submitted in a report to a regulatory agency as part of the LUFT
program, must be transmitted electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker website via the
internet. Additionally, beginning January 1, 2002, all permanent monitoring points utilized fo
collected groundwater samples (i.e. monitoring wells) and submitted in a report to a
regulatory agency, must be surveyed (top of casing) ta mean sea level and latitude and
longitude accurate to within 1-meter accuracy, using NAD 83, and transmitted electronically
to the SWRCB Geotracker website. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a
complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF format). In order to remain in
regulatory compliance, please upload all analytical data (collected on or after September 1,
2001), to the SWRCB's Geotracker database website in accordance with the above-cited
regulation. Please perform the electronic submittals for applicable data and submit
verification to this Agency by January 10, 2007.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health {Attention: Mr. Steven
Plunkett), according to the following schedule:

» January 15, 2006 - Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater Investigation with Preferential
Pathway Study

« April 1, 2007 — Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report

«  March 30, 2007 — 1 Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report

« June 30, 2007 - 2™ Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report

«  September 30, 2007 — 3™ Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report

+ December 30, 2007 — 4™ Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report
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These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. - Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (http.//www.swrcb.ca.qov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at 2 minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgrnents be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND
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Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT -

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code,
Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of
up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

Should you have any questions, do not hesitate to call me at (510) 383-1767.

Sincerely,

Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (fip) Instructions

cc:  Jim Gribi
Gribi Associates
1090 Adams Street, Suite K
Benicia, CA 94510

Donna Drogos, ACGEH
Steven Piunkett, ACEH
File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY 1
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES -

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

RO0O000240 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
: Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700

June 5, 2002 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Raymond Yue
21995 Mission Blvd
Hayward, CA 94541

RE:  Work Plan Approval for 2006 Encinal Avenue, Alameda, CA
Drear Mr. Yue:

I have completed review of Gribi Associates’ May 2002 Workplan to Conduct Soil and
Groundwater Investigation prepared for the above referenced site. The proposal to
advance soil borings and collect soil and grab groundwater samples is acceptable with the
following additions/changes:

¢ Additional soil borings should be advanced north, northeast of the former 1,000-
gallon gasoline tank and west of the former 1,000-gallon fuel oil tank (near
~ former so1l sample #2). Soil and grab groundwater samples from these boreholes
will help to delineate the extent of soil and/or groundwater contamination.
o Groundwater monitoring well MW-1 should also be sampled at this time.
» Each borehole should be purged prior to groundwater sampling. Purged water
should be stored 1n a drum to await final disposal.

Soil and groundwater samples will be analyzed for TPHg, TEPH, BTEX, and M{BE. In
additional, the groundwater samples will be analyzed for halogenated volatile organic
compounds (be sure ether oxygenates, ethanol, and lead scavengers are included in this
analysis).

The work plan should be implemented within 60 days of the date of this letter, or by
August 12, 2002. Please provide at least 72 hours advance notice of field activities.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

IO N

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Jim Gribi

fountzincleaner-3




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Atlameda, CA 34502-6577
RO0O0C0240  (510) 567-6700

: FAX {510) 337-9335
December 3, 2001

Mr. Michaet Yue
21995 Mission Blvd
Hayward, CA 94541

RE: Former Fountain Cleaners at 2006 Encinal Ave., Alameda, CA
Dear Mr. Yue:

In May 2001, 1 sent you a letter requesting a work plan for the advancement of soil
borings to collect grab groundwater samples and to collect groundwater from the existing
monitaring well. As of today, this office is not in receipt of the required work plan. Please
provide a workplan that will delineate the extent of soil and groundwater contamination
within 60 days of the date of this letter, or by February 5, 2002.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to Title 23,

CCR, Section 2722(c}. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by this agency.

if you have any guestions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

omh

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

fountaincleaner-2
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . ' .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-6577
{510] 567-6700
FAX {510} 337-2335
RO00G0240

May 1, 2001

Mr. Michael Yue (c o) SBL- 3490
21995 Mission Blvd
Hayward, CA 94541

RE: Former Fountain Cleaners at 2006 Encinal Avenue, A(ameda, CA 94501
Dear Mr. Yue:

| am the current case worker for the former Crystal/Fountain Cleaners located at the above
referenced site. When seven underground storage tanks were removed in 1989, elevated
petroleum hydrocarbon constituents were identified in soil samples collected from the
excavation. A groundwater monitoring well was installed in 1994. After four consecutive
quarters of monitoring/sampling, groundwater continues to identify moderate levels of
gasoline and diesel constituents.

A waorkplan for the installation of two additional groundwater monitoring wells was
approved by this Agency in April 1998, but the workplan was never implemented. At this
time, | recommend that you conduct another round of sampling and advance three direct-
push boreholes to collected additional grab groundwater samples. If little or no
hydrocarbon contaminants are detected, | will review the case for possible closure.

Please contact me, or have your environmental consultant contact me, to further discuss
this case. | can be reached at (b10) 5667-6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

fountaincleaner-1
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL FROTECTION

April 14, 1998 ) 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Michael Yue

21995 Mission Boulevard
Hayward, CA 94541
STID 1662

RE: Fountain Cleaners, 2008 Encinal Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mr. Yue;

[ have reviewed your Workplan for Overexcavation of Contaminated Soil and Installation
of Groundwater Monitoring Wells dated March 18, 1998 that was prepared by Tank
Protect Engineering. The installation of two additional monitoring wells is acceptable
with the condition that the soil and groundwater samples will also be tested for the
presence of chlorinated solvents and volatile organic compounds (VOC’s).

An investigation to determine the vertical and lateral extent of contamination should be
initiated. The data generated from this investigation can be used to decide whether it is
feasible to excavate the impacted soil. Please submit a revised workplan for the soil
investigation.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

-

¢ Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ce: Lee Huckins, Tank Protect Engineering , 2821 Whipple Road, Union City, CA
94587
Files
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Kay Ku
P O Box 20127
Castro Valley, CA 94546

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, DIVISION
DECISION FOR NOTICE OF INTENDED REMOVAL FROM PRIORITY LIST,
CLAIM NUMBER 11992, FOR SITE ADDRESS; 2006 ENCINAL AVE, ALAMEDA A4S0l

On February 25, 1998, a “Staff Decision for Notice of Ineligibility Determination” was
sent to you. The Notice informed you that your claim is not eligible for reimbursement
from the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund and stated the reason for that
determination. The Notice also informed you of your appeal rights if you did not agree
with the determination. Specifically, you were given thirty (30) calendar days to appeal.

Since you did not exercise your right of appeal within the time specified, I propose to
remove your claim from the Priority List.

This determination represents the Division Decision in this matter. If you disagree with
this Decision, you may file a petition for review with the State Water Resources Control
Board within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this letter as provided for in
Article 5, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 18 of the California Code of Regulations.

Please send any petition for review to Mr. John Caffrey, Chairman, with copies to Mr.
William R. Attwater, Chief Counsel and Mr. Harry M. Schueller, Chief, Division of Clean
Water Programs. The Petition must be addressed to:

* State Water Resources Control Board
P.O.Box 100
Sacramento, CA 95812-0100

If you have any questions, please contact Cheryl Gordon at (916) 227-4539,

Sincerely,

ave Deaner, Manager
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: - Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Qur mission is io preserve and enhance the quality af California's water resources, and
ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations.
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February 25, 1998

Kay Ku
P O Box 20127
Castro Valley, CA 94546

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, STAFF DECISION
FOR NOTICE OF INELIG:]ZBI[..I'.l'‘f!.z DETMATION CLAINI NUMBER 11992, SITE
ADDRESS: 2006 ENCINAL AVE, ALAMEDA - GD .

This is to notify you that during the detailed review of your application, it has been determined
that your claim for the subject site is not eligible for reimbursement in the Underground
Storage Tank Cleanup Fund. It is being proposed, therefore, that your claim be removed from
the Priority List based on the following reason:

Information in the local regulatory agency’s files indicate that you are not incurring any
corrective action costs. Section 2810.1 (6) of the Petroleum Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund Regulations states that only “an owner or operator who has paid or will pay for
the costs claimed may file a claim with the Fund.” In a telephone conversation on February 25,
1998, you confirmed that you paid to have the underground storage tanks removed, but you
are not incurring the corrective action costs. You confirmed that the current property owner,
Michael Wue, is paying for the cleanup.

If you disagree with this Staff Decision, you may either request review and reconsideration by
the Program Manager or you may formally appeal the decision and request a Division Decision
from the Chief of the Division. A request for reconsideration along with any additional
documentation should be sent to:

Dave Deaner, Program Manager, Claim #11992
UST Cleanup Fund Program

State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

P. O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

A request to the Chief of the Division must include, at a minimum: (1) a statement describing
how the claimant is damaged by the prior Staff Decision, (2} a description of the remedy or
outcome desired; and (3) an explanation of why the claimant believes the action or the Staff
Decision is erroneous, inappropriate or improper.

Our mission i3 to preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources, and
ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations.




KAY KU . ‘

Page 2

The request to the Chief of the Division must be sent to Harry M. Schueller, Chief, Division of
Clean Water Programs, at the address listed above.

If you do not request review and reconsideration by the Program Manager or request a
Division Decision from the Chief of the Division within thirty (30) calendar days from the date
of this letter, the Staff Decision will then become final and conclusive.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 227-4539.

Sincerely,

Gl% Yyeckor

Che don
Claim Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock — T . )
Alameda County EHD 21D 7 el 9\
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FL
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Fo Our mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources, and
Q C’ Recycled Paper ensure their proper allocation and afficient use for the benefit of present and fiture generations.




ALAMEDA CGUKNT ¥ é ¢

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

10) 567-
Certified Mailer¥ P 143 588 421 (510, a0r-m0n (FAX)

February 19, 1998

Mr. Michael Yue
21995 Mission Blvd.
Hayward, CA 94541
STID 1662

RE: Fountain Cleaners, 2008 Encinal Ave., Alameda, CA., 94501
Dear Mr. Yue:

I have reviewed the Third Quarter monitoring report for the one monitoring well at the
above site. The water sample collected on August 19, 1997 contained 3,900 ppb of
TPH(d) and 4,100 ppb Oil & Grease. TPH(d) concentration increased, and oil and grease
was detected for the first time during this round of groundwater sampling. Based on the
results of soil and ground water investigations to date, and pursuant to Article 11,
Title 23, California Code of Regulations, you are required to further investigate the
extent of soil and ground water contamination at the site. Per Article 3, Title 23,
Califernia Code of Regulations, you are required to continue quarterly ground
water monitoring and the submittal of quarterly ground water monitoring reports
to this office. Future ground water samples shall be analyzed for TPH(d), TPH(g),
BTEX, Oil & Grease, and chlorinated volatile organic compounds.

Please submit your soil and groundwater investigation workplan to this office within
45 days of the receipt of this letter. At a minimum, two additional ground water
monitoring wells should be installed on-site to determine gradient direction, in addition to
water quality.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

N A
e E
e
’

/’é Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist )
ce: Lee Huckins, Tank Protect Engineering ' |
Biles
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . ‘ . '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ’ ‘

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

September 23, 1997 ' 1121 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700

Michael Yue FAX (510) 337-3335

21995 Mission Bivd.
Hayward, CA 94541

STID 1662, 2006 Encinal Ave., Alameda, CA 94501
Dear Michael Yue:

This office has received and reviewed two Quarterly Reports dated January 23 and May 20, 1997
by Tank Protect Engineering for the above, The following are comments concerning these reports:

1. It is good to see that TPHg is lower, and benzene and MTBE are not found in the last
sample. However, there is no attempt to understand the groundwater gradient here.
_ (fs‘.l (f There is no map and there has not been any map submitted to this office showing the
W v location of the single monitoring well. ,
2. Please submit a map showing the location of the monitoring well, former tanks, piping,
pump islands, excavations, and stockpiles. Please give some explanation for either a
presumed gradient or why one may not be needed. The maf:ggu;d allso s}hpw 7 w/
surrounding properties in the area. Loy A afaetw srediph 1l g tin, NS xrl
This case will be assigned to Larry Seto of this office Please contact him at 510) 567-6774 if you
have any questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

bt

omas Peacock, Manager

[ Jeff Farhoomand, Tank Protect, 2821 Whipple Rd., Union City, CA 94587-1233
Kay Ku, P.O.Box 20127, Castro Valley, CA 94546
Mr. & Mrs. Butler, 251 Marks Rd., Danville, CA 94526

(mr '5’1;- kA




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ' o

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

- ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
November 7’ 1996 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mike Yue ' (510 567-6700
21995 Mission Blvd. FAX (510) 337-9335
Hayward, CA 94541 '

STID 1662

Re: Investigations at 2006/2008 Encinal Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501
Dear Mr. Yue,

Thank you for the submittal of Tank Protect Engineering’s October 25, 1996 Groundwater
Monitoring Report. Based on the sample analysis results, concentrations of TPHg and benzene
have significantly increased since the last sampling event conducted at the site in June 1994,

Per our earlier conversations, quarterly groundwater monitoring should resume at the site. The
next groundwater sampling event should be conducted in January 1997 and a groundwater
monitoring report documenting the sampling event should be submitted to this office in
February 1997. Sample analyses should include TPHd, TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, Oil &
Grease, and chlorinated hydrocarbons.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

T

# Tuliet Shin
/ Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Ms. Kay Ku, P.O. Box 20127
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Mr, & Mrs. Butler, 251 Marks Road
Danville, CA 94526

Lee N. Huckins, Tank Protect Engineering
2821 Whipple Road
Union City, CA 94587-1233

Acting Chief




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
November 7, 1996 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. & Mrs. Butler ' (510) 567-6700

251 Marks Road FAX {510) 337-9335 7
Danville, CA 94526

STID 1662

Re: Investigations at 2006/2008 Encinal Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501
- Dear Mr. & Mrs. Butler,

Thank you for the submittal of Tank Protect Engineering’s October 25, 1996 Groundwater
Monitoring Report. Based on the sample analysis results, concentrations of TPHg and benzene
have significantly increased since the last sampling event conducted at the site in June 1994,
Per my earlier conversations with Mr. Yue and Ms. Ku, quarterly groundwater monitoring
should resume at the site. The next groundwater sampling event should be conducted in
January 1997 and a groundwater monitoring report documenting the sampling event
should be submitted to this office in February 1997, Sample analyses should include
TPHd, TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, Oil & Grease, and chlorinated hydrocarbons.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Singerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mike Yue, 21995 Mission Blvd.
Hayward, CA 94541

Ms. Kay Ku, P.O. Box 20127
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Lee N. Hﬁckjns, Tank Protect Engineering
2821 Whipple Road
Union City, CA 94587-1233

Acting Chief
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State Water
Resources
Control Board

Division of
Clean Water
Programs

Mailing Address:
P.O, Box 944212
Sacramento, CA
94244-2120

2014 T Street,

Suite 130
Sacramento, CA
95814
(916) 227-4307
FAX (916) 227-4530

World Wide Web:

hitp:/fwww.swreb.ca.
gov/~cwphome/
fundhome.htm

Q'Z}’ Recyeled Paper

January 21, 1997

KAY KU
P O BOX 20127
CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF CLAIM
ACCEPTANCE: CLAIM NUMBER 011992; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 2006 ENCINAL AVE,
ALAMEDA

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “C".

After adoption of the Priority List, staff will review, verify, and process applications based
on their priority and rank within a priority class. During this detailed review, staff may
request additional information needed to verify eligibility. Once review of the application
is complete and the claim is determined to be valid, a Letter of Commitment will be
issued obligating funds toward the cleanup.

If, during the detailed review, it is determined that the claim application contained
fraudulent information or misrepresentation making the claim unacceptable or ineligible,
your claim may be rejected. In such event, you will be issued a Notice of Intended
Removal from the Priority List, informed of the grounds for the proposed removal of the
claim, and provided an opportunity to correct any deficiencies which are the basis for the
proposed removal.

If you have any guestions, please contact me at ($16) 227-4539.

Sincerely,

/%,,m(

Cheryl Gor lyst
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Mr. Thomas Peacock

Alameda County EHD

1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FI.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

cc: Mr. Steve Morse
RWQCB, Region 2
2101 Webster &t., Ste. 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Our mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of California's water resources, and
ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and fulure generations.
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EDA COUNTY ' .
ALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director .

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suité 250
October 31, 1996 , Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700
Mr. Robert R. Butler and Jewel V. Butler FAX (510) 3379335
251 Marks Road
Danville, CA 94526

STID 1662
Re: Investigations at 2006 Encinal Avenue, Alameda, California 94501

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Butler,

In July 1989, seven underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the above site (one
1,000-gallon gasoline tank, one 1,000-galion fuel oil tank, one 550-gallon diesel tank, one 300-
gallon stoddard solvent tank, one 2,000-gallon spent solvent tank, one 1,000-gallon solvent tank,
and one 2,000-gallon slurry-filled tank). Soil samples were collected from beneath the 1,000-
gallon gasoline tank and fuel oil tank, and two sidewall samples were collected from the tank pit
that apparently encompassed all seven USTs. Laboratory analysis results identified 700 parts per
million (ppm) of waste oil and 1,500 ppm Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel from
soil samples collected beneath the fuel oil UST, and 9,000 ppm TPH as gasoline and 54ppm
benzene from samples collected beneath the gasoline UST. Additionally, shallow groundwater
was observed within the tank pit.

Based on the observed soil contamination, this site has been listed on the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Annual List for Underground Storage Tank Leaks, and consequently, additional
investigations and possible corrective action measures are required for this site, per Article 11
Title 22 California Code of Regulations, the California Health and Safety Code, the California
Water Code, and guidelines from the Regional Water Quality Control Board.

On June 9, 1994, one monitoring well, MW-1, was drilled on the site to assess any potential
impact to groundwater. Analysis of both soil and groundwater samples collected from this
location identified elevated levels of TPH as diesel, Oil & Grease, TPH as gasoline, benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes, and a number of chlorinated hydrocarbons.

This office has named Ms. Kay Ku and Mr. Michael Yue as the Responsible Parties (RPs) for
this site, per Article 11 Title 22 California Code of Regulations and the State Water Resources
Control Boards’ Local Oversight Program contract. Ms. Kay Ku was named as an RP because
she owned the property at the time the release was identified. Mr. Michael Yue was named as an
RP because he is th,e cmrent pm erty owner of the site. Recently, Ms. K.;gg;qwded information

By i palat yis selosed or taken the propertyback Bosa e Kdand
suld the property o Mr. Yue If this is frue, you would also be named as an RP
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Mr. & Mrs. Butler

Re: 2006 Encinal Avenue
Qctober 31, 1996

Page 2 of 2

“because you owned the property subsequent to the discovery of the contaminant release, Per the
regulations, the definition of an RP includes “any person who had or has control over an UST at
the time of or following an unauthorized release of petroleum,” and “any owner of property
where an unauthorized release of petroleum from an UST has occurred.” Therefore, you would
qualify as an RP if you did, in fact, own the property in between Ms. Ku’s and Mr. Yue’s
ownership of the property.

This office is requesting that you contact both Mr. Yue and Ms. Ku in order to coordinate
implementing the required work at the site. Currently, quarterly groundwater monitoring and

reporting of MW-1 is required.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

L\

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Ms. Kay Ku, P.O. Box 20127, Castro Valley, CA 94546
Mr. Michael Yue, 21995 Mission Blvd., Hayward, CA 94541
Acting Chief







We want you to see §3[EI§ during

' SEPTEMBER
OCTOBER

NOVEMBER

Double Credit
Toward Qualifying for
Agent Appreciation Conferences

(for Individual & Small Group medical business)

Win A Trip To
MAUI
LAKE LOUISE, CANADA

SUPERBOWL
IN NEVV/ ORLEANS

3 Winners By Drawing:

1 Agent who sells Individual
1 Agent who sells Small Group
1 Agent who sells Small Group through a General Agent

The maore you sell,
the more chances you have to win
September 1 through November 1

Sell 5 Individual contracts to enter
{one entry for each policy);
Sell 3 Small Groups
(one entry for each covered employee)

, BONUS
.1\ WE WILL PAY YOU

$1,000 for New Small Groups
of 15-24 lives with a minimum

. of 15 Blue Cross medically enrolled

/ empleyees who also buy UniCARE

Integrated 24 Hour Workers’
Compensation Coverage.

\.-

$2,000 ior New Small Groups
of 25-50 lives with a minimum
of 25 Blue Cross medically enrolled
employees who also buy UniCARE
Integrated 24 Hour Workers’
Compensation Coverage.
(Extended through November 1996)




FROM @ FARMERS INS. MIKE WUN C. YUE PHONE NO. @ 582 3463

®

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Alameda County CC4580
Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250
May 22, 1996 Alameda CA 94502-6577

o , (510)567-6700 FAX({510)337-9335

Mr. Mike Yue
21995 Mission Bivd. '
Hayward, CA 94541 kot # 19 -gg &9

STID 1662

Re:  Required investigations at Fountain Cleaners, located at 2006 Encinal Avenue, Alameda,
California

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Dear Mr. Yue,

One monitoring well, MW-1, was installed at thc above sitc on June 9, 1994, in response to the
identification of extcnsive soil contamination during the July 11, 1989 tank removals. Soil and
groundwatsr samples colleeted from MW-1 identified elevated levels of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as diese! (TPHd), TPH as gasolinc (TPHg), Oil & Grease, benvene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and chlorinated hydrocarbons. Consequently, this office
sent you & letter on January 9, 1995 requiring you to conduet additional investigations. To date,
this office has not received any reports nor any correspondence regarding additional
investigations at the site,

At this lin, this ofTice is requesting that quarterly groundwa-ter monitoring of Well MW.1
continue at the sitc. Groundwater samples collected from this well shall be analyzed for TPI1d,
TPHg, BTEX, Oil & Grease, und chlorinated hydracarbons. The next quarterly groundwater

monitoring report is due to this office within 45 days of the date of this letier, or by June
26, 1996.

Per the County's January 9, 1995 letter, this office is aware of your current ﬁ.na.ncfal difficulties
and your previous plans to apply for the State Trust Fund. Please ct.mluul this oflice to update us
on the status of your Trust Fund applications and to discuss the required work. Ican be reached avl

at (510) 567-6763, Q’,,A 4> Cap'h
hd ) e <
Juliet Shin ~— . o
Senior Hazardous Matcriaty Specialist q / g
¢ Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office Q AN
Acting Chief-File
A

. iy
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

Certified Mail #P 143 589 328 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
10/03/96 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
STIDH# 1662 (510) 567-6700 '

FAX (510) 337-9335

Notice of Requirement to Reimburse

Mike Wue
Fountain Cleaners Responsible Party (RP) #1
2006 Encinal Ave. Property Owner

Alameda, Ca 94501

Kay Ku
N A Responsible Party (RP) #2
P. O. Box 20127 P o \ [ . £
reperty Ownee ot %‘”M? ef

Castro Valley, C A 94544 i r i

Y “Tanls Bemo va |
Fountain Cleaners Date First Reported 07/10/89
2006 Encinal Ave SITE Substance: Gasoline
Alameda, CA 94501 Petroleum: (X)Yes

Source: F

The federal Petroleum Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund
(Federal Trust Fund) provides funding to pay the local and state agency
administrative and oversight costs associated with the cleanup of
releases from underground storage tanks. The legislature has

authorized funds to pay the local and state agency administrative and
oversight costs associated with the cleanup of releases from underground
storage tanks. The direct and indirect costs of overseeing site
investigation or remedial action at the above site are funded, in whole
or in part, from the Federal Trust Fund. The above individual(s) or
entity(ies) have been identified as the party or parties responsible for
investigation and cleanup of the above site. YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED
that pursuant to Title 42 of the United States Code, Section 6991b(h) (&)
and Section 25297.1 of the California Health and Safety Code, the above
Responsible Party or Parties must reimburse the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) not more than 150 percent of the total amount of
site specific oversight costs actually incurred while overgeeing the
cleanup of the above referenced underground storage tank site, and the
above Responsible Party or Parties (RPs) must make full payment of such
costs within 30 days of receipt of a detailed invoice from the SWRCB.

A determination of a secondary RP status may be made if it is shown that
one or more of the RP(s) is performing corrective action and it is clear
that the party seeking secondary status did not in any way initiate or
contribute to the actual discharge. If the primary RP fails to perform
corrective action, then the secondary RP will be considered a primary RP.
To reguest designation as a secondary RP, contact this office.

Report: ReImbRPE 9/95




Reimburse Letter
10/03/96

StID# 1662

Page 2

Any action or inaction by this local agency associated with corrective
action, including responsible party identification, is subject to
petition to the SWRCB. Petitions must be filed within 30 days from
the date of the action/inaction. To obtain petition procedures,
Please fax your request to Roni Riley at the SWRCB at (916) 227-4349
telephone the SWRCB at {916) 227-4408.

Please contact Juliet M Shin, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

at this office if you have any further questions concerning this matter.

e~ ‘
man, Acting Chief Please Circle Cne aAdd Delete (Chang ;::3

Contract Project Director Gip s onog.
Reason: Ffaded fI%72

¢: Lori Casias, SWRCB
Juliet M Shin, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Standard Form UST03/04(6/93); Report: ReImbPg2 11/95
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) { CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY :233;#’75 OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
BEEN FILED ?

{Jwes [Jwo [(ves [ n

REFORT DATE CASE #

04 24 0494 b
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INBTRUCTICNS

EMERGENCY

Indicate whether emergency response perscnnel and eguipment were involved
at_any time. If so, a Hazardous Material Incident Report should be filed
with the State Office of Emergency Services (COES) abt 2800 Meadowview Road,
Sacramento, CA 95832. Coples of the UFES revcrt form may be obtained at
your local underground storags tank permitting agency. Indigate whebher
the QEZ report has been filed as of the date of this report.

LOCAL AGENCY ONLY

To avoid duplicate notification pursuant o Health and Safety code Sechion
- £5180.5, a government emplovee shonld sign and date the form in this block.

& signature here does not mean that the leak has been determined Lo pose a

significant threat to human health or safeiy, only that notification

procedures have been feollowed if reguired,

REPORTED BY
Enter your name, telephone number, and address. Indicate which parbty you
represent and pravide company or agency name.

RESEQNSIBLE PARTY

Enter name, telephone number, contact perseon, and address of the party
responsible for the leak. The respousible pariv would normally be the tank
owner.

SITE LOCATION
Enter information regarding the tank facility. Ab 2 minimum, You must
provide the facility name and full address.

IMPLEMENTING AGENCIES
Enter names of the local agency and Regicnal Water Quality Control Board
involved,

SUBSTANCES INVGLVED

Enter the name and quantity lost of the hazardous substance involved, Room
is provided for infermation on two substances if appropriate. If more than
two substances leaked, list the two of most cancern for cleanup.

DISCOVERY /ABATEMENT
Provide information regarding the discovery and abatement of the leak.

SQURCE/CAUSE

Indicate source(s) of leak. Check box{es) indicating cause of leak.

CASE TYPE

' ‘Indicate the case type category for this leak. Check one box only. Case
type is based on the most sensitive resource affected. For example, if
both scil and ground water have been affected, case type will be "Ground
Water”. Indicate "Drinking Water" only if one or more municipal or
domestic water wells have actually been affected. A “Ground Water®
designation does mot imply that the affected water cammot be, or is not,
used for drinking water, buit only that water wells have not yet been
affected. It is understocd that case typs may change upon further
investipgation,

CURRENT STATUS
Indicate the category which best describes the current status of the case.
Check one box only. The response should be relative to the case type, For

example, if case type is "CGround Water”, then "Current Status” should refexr
Lo the sbatus of the ground water investigation or cleanup, as opposed to
that of soil. Descriptions of opticns follow:

No Actien Taken ~ No action has besn taken by responsible party bevond
initial rveport of leak.

Leak Being Confirmed - Leak suspected at site, bu%t has not been confirmed,
Preliminary Site Assessment Woerkplan Submitted - workplan/proposal
requested of/submitted by responsible parzy to determine whebther ground
water has been, or will be, impacted as a result of the release,
Preliminary 3ite Assessment Underway - implemenbtation of workplan.
Pollution Characterization - responsible party is in the process of fully
defining the extent of contamination in seil and sround water and assessing
impacts on surface and/or ground water.

Remediation Flan - remediation plan submitited evaluating long term
remediation options. Proposal and implementation schedule for appropriate
remediation options alsc submitbed.

Clzapup Underway - implementation of remediaticn plan.

Post Cleanup Monitoring in Progress - pericdic ground wabter or other
monitoring at site, as necsssary, te verify and/or evaluate effectiveness
of remedial activities.

Case Closed - regional board and local agency in voncurrence that ne
further work is necessary abt the site,

IMPORTANT: THE INFORMATITON FROVIDED OW THIS FORM IS INTENDED FOR GENERAL
STATISTICAL PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS REPRESENTING THE
OFFICIAL POSITION OF ANY GOVERHMENTAL AGENCY

REMEDIAL ACTION
Indicate which action have been used to cleanup or remediate the leak.
Deseriptions of opbions follow:

Cap Bite - imstall horizental impermeable laver Lo reduce rainfall

infiltration.

Coptainment Barrier - install vertical dike to block horizontal morvement of
centaminant.,

Excavate apd Dispose - remove conbaminated soil and dispose in approved
site.

Excavate and Treat - remeve contaminated =eil and treat {imcludes spreading
or land farming).

Remove Free Product - remove floating preoduct from water table.

Pump and Treat Groundwater - geterally emploved to remove dissolved
contaminants.

Ephanced Biodegradation - use of any available techaology to promote
Lacterial decompositicn of contaminants,

Beplace Supply ~ provide alternative water supply to affected parties.
Treatment abt Hookup - install water treatment devices at each dwelling or
ether place of use,

Vacuum Exiract - use pumps or blowers to draw air through soil.

¥ent Hoil ~ bore holes in s0il to allew wvolatilization of contaminants.
Ho Action Reguired - incident is minor, reguiring no rewedial action.

COMMENTS - Use this space to elaborate on any aspechks of the incident,
SIGNATURE - Sipgn the form in the space provided.

If the form is completed by the tank owner sr his agent, retain the last copv

and forward the remaining copies intact to your local tank permitting agency

for distribution,

1, Origival - Local Tank Peomitiing Agency

2. Bbtate Waber Resources Contrel Beard, Divisien of Clean Waber Programs,
Underground Storage Tank Pregram, F.C. Box %44212, Bacramento, CA 94244-
2120

3, Regienal Water Quality Control Board

4. Local Health Officer and County Boawd of Supervisors or their designse to
receive Propesition 65 notifications,

5, Owner/responsible parhy.
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INSTRUCTIONS

EMERGENCY

Indicate whether emergency response personnel and equipment were involved
at any time. If so, a Hazardous Materizl Incident Report should be filed
with the State Office of Emergency Services (OFES) at 2800 Meadowview Road,
Sacramenta, CA 95832. Coypies of the OES report form may be obtained at
your local underground storage tank permitting agency. Indicete whether
the OES report has been filed as of the date of this report.

LOCAL AGENCY ONLY

To avoid duplicate notificaticn pursuant te Health and Safety code Section
- 25180.5, a government employee should sign and date the form in this block.

A signature here does pot mean that the leak has been determined to pose a

significant threat to human health or safety, only that motification

procedures have heen followed if required.

REPCRTED BY
Enter your name, telephone number, and address. Indicate which party you
represent and provide company or agency name.

Y RESPONSTELE FPARTY
Enter name, telephone number, contact persen, and address of the party

responsible for the lsak. The responsible party would normally be the tank
awner,

SITE LOCATION
Enter informatiuan regarding the tarnk facility. At a minimum, you must
provide the facility name and full address.

IMPLEMENTIRG AGENCIES
Enter names of the local ageney and Regional Water Quality Control Board
inveived.

SUBSTANCES INVCLVED

Enter the name and quantity lost of the hazardsus substance involved. Room
is provided for information on twe substances if appropriate. If more than
two substances leaked, list the twe of mest concern for cleanup.

DISCOVERY /ABATEMENT
Provide information regarding the discovery and abatement of the leak.

SOURCE/CAUSE

Indicate source(s) of leak, Check box(es) indicating cause of leak.

ASE TYPE -

Indicate the case type category for this leak. Check ane box only. Case
type is based on the most sensitive rescurce affecited. For example, if
both soil and ground water have been affected, case type will be "Ground
Water". TIndicate "Drinking Water" only if one or more municipal or
domestic water wells have actually been affected, A "Ground Water"
designation does not imply that the affected water cammot be, or is not,
used for drinking water, but only that water wells have not yet been
affected. It is understood that case type may change upon further
investigation.

CURRENT STATUS

Indicate the category which best describes the current status of the case.
Check ome box only. The response should be relative to the case type, For
example, if case type is "Ground Water", then “Current Status" should refer
to the status of the ground water investigation or cleanup, as opposed to
that of soil. Desecriptions of options follow:

No_Action Taken - No action has been taken by responsible party beyond
initial report aof leak.

Leak Being Confirmed - Leak suspected at site, but has not been confirmed,
Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Svbmitted - workplan/proposal
requested of/submitted by respensible party to determine whethar ground
water has been, or will be, impacted as a result of the releass.
Preliminary Site Assessment Underway - implementation of workplan.
Pollution Characterization - responsible party is in the process of fully
defining the extent of contamination in soil and ground waber and assessing
impacts on surface and/or ground water.

Remediation Plan - remediation plan submitted evaluating long term
remediation cptions, Froposal and implementation schedule for appropriate
remediation options also submitted.

Clzanup Underway -- implementation of remediation plan.

Post C€leavup Mopitoring in Propress - periodic ground water or other
menitoring at site, as necessary, to verify and/or evaluate effectiveness
of remedial activities.

Case Closed - regionel board and local apency in concurrence that ne
further work is necessary at the site.

IMPORTANT: THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ON THIS FORM IS INTENDED FOR GENERAL
STATISTICAL PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT I0 BE CONSTRUED AS REPRESENTING THE
OFFICIAL POSITION OF ANY GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

REMEDTIAL ACTION
Indicate which action have been used to cleanup or remediate the leak.
Descriptions of options follow:

Cap Site - install horizantal impermeable layer te reduce rainfall

infiltration.

Containment Barrier - install vertical dike to block -horizontal movement of
cont.aminant , .

Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in approved
site.

Excavate and Treat - remcve contaminated spil and treat {includes spreading
or land farming). '
Remove Pree Product - remove floating product from water table.

Pump and Treat Groundwdbter - generally employed to remove dissolwved
contaminants.

Enhanced Bipdegradation - use of any available technology to promote
bacterial decomposition of contaminants.

Beplace Supply - provide alternative water supply to affected parties.
Treatment at Hookup - install water treatment devices at each dwelling or
other place of use.

Vacuum Extract - use pumps or bleowers to draw air through scil.

Vent Secil - bore holes in soil to allow volatilization of contaminants.
Ho Action Re¢uired - incident is minor, regquiring no remedial action.

COMMENTS - Use this space Lo elaborate on any aspects of the incident,

SIGNATURE - Sign the form in the space provided.

DISTRIBUTICH :

If the form is completed by the tank owner or his agent, retain the last copy
and forward the remaining copies intact to your local tank permitiing agency
for distribution. '
1. Griginal - Logal Tank Permitting Agency

2. BState Water Rescurces Control Board, Division of Clean Wabker Programs,
Underground Storage Tank Frogram, P.O. Box %44217, Sacramento, CA 94244-
2120

Regional Water Quality Control Board

Local Health Officer and County Board of Superviscors or their designes o
regeive Proposition 65 motificabions,

5. Owner/responsible party.

Pot]
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MEETING
2006 Encinal Ave.
Alameda, CA
July 3, 1996

Attending: Mike Wue, property owner
Juliet Shin, ACDEH

Mr. Wue is not eligible for the State Trust Fund because he purchased the property after the
tanks were removed. Mr, Wue will try and track down the names and addresses of the former
property owner, who payed for the removal of the tanks, and the former tenant who operated the
tanks. If he is able to get a hold of these people, the County will add them to the Responsible
Party list, since Mr. Wue never used the tanks and contamination was identified at the time of the
tank removals. We will arrange for a meeting and encourage the other Rps, who may qualify for
the State Trust Fund, to apply for the Fund.

In the meantime, Mr. Wue will contract consultants to monitor the Well MW-1 again.




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

May 22, 1996 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6777
Mr. Mike Yue
21995 Mission Blvd. ‘
Hayward, CA 94541
STID 1662
Re:  Required investigations at Fountain Cleaners, located at 2006 Encinal Avenue, Alameda,
California '
NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Dear Mr. Yue,

One monitoring well, MW-1, was installed at the above site on June 9, 1994, in response to the
identification of extensive soil contamination during the July 11, 1989 tank removals. Soil and
groundwater samples collected from MW-1 identified elevated levels of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), TPH as gasoline (TPHg), Oil & Grease, benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and chlorinated hydrocarbons. Consequently, this office
sent you a letter on January 9, 1995 requiring you to conduct additional investigations. To date,
this office has not received any teports nor any cotrespondence regarding additional
investigations at the site.

At this time, this office is requesting that quarterly groundwater monitoring of Well MW-1
continue at the site. Groundwater samples collected from this well shall be analyzed for TPHd,
TPHg, BTEX, Oil & Grease, and chlorinated hydrocarbons. The next quarterly groundwater
monitoring report is due to this office within 45 days of the date of this letter, or by June
26, 1996.

Per the County’s January 9, 1995 letter, this office is aware of your current financial difficulties
and your previous plans to apply for the State Trust Fund. Please contact this office to update us
on the status of your Trust Fund applications and to discuss the required work. I can be reached
at (510) 567-6763.

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attomey’s Office
Acting Chief-File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICE:

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY £C4580

January 9, 1995 DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
Mr. Mike Wue 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
21995 Mission Blvd. ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
Hayward, CA 94541 e R
STID 1662
Re: Required investigations at Fountain Cleaners, located at

2006 Encinal Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Wue,

This office has reviewed Blymyer Engineer’s (Blymyer} Groundwater
Monitoring Report, dated August 15, 1994. Per our files, seven
underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site on
July 11, 1989. Analysis of soil samples collected from the
various tank pits identified up to 9,000 parts per million (ppm)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), 1,500 ppm TPH as
diesel (TPHd), and 700 ppm waste oil.

In response to the observed soil contamination, one monitoring
well was installed at the site on June 9, 1994. Soil samples
collected from this location identified elevated levels of TPHd,
01l & Grease, TPHg, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX) at 6.5- and 10-feet below ground surface (bgs).

Up to 17,000 ppm TPHd, 5,800 ppm 0il & Grease, and 5,500 ppm TPHg
were identified in these soil samples. Analysis of the ground
water sample identified 9,100 parts per billion (ppb) TPHd and
6,100 ppb TPHg. A petroleum hydrocarbon sheen was noted on the
ground water sample collected.

Based on the results of soil and ground water investigations to
date, and pursuant to Article 11 Title 23 California Code of
Regulations, yoy are required to further investigate the extent
of soil and gréund water tontamination at the site. Per Article
5 Title 23 California Code of Regulations, you are required to
continue quarterly ground water monitoring and the submittal of
quarterly ground water monitoring reports to this office.

Future ground water samples shall be analyzed for TPHd, TPHg,
BTEX, Oil & Grease, and chlorinated volatile organic compounds.

Per our conversation on January 9, 1995, you stated that you are
currently having financial difficulties, and that you intend on
applying for the State Trust Fund in the near future for




Mr. Mike Wue

Re: 2006 Encinal Ave.
January 9, 1985
Page 2 of 2

potential assistance. Please submit a timetable for anticipated
work, including the completion of the State Trust Fund
application, to assure this office that you intend to continue
efforts to remain in compliance with the required investigative
work. This timetable should be submitted to this office within
30 days of the date of this letter.

As discussed in our conversation, you can obtain a State Trust
Fund application by contacting the State Trust Fund at:

State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Cleanup Fund

P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
Telephone: (916) 227-4307

If you need assistance on completing the application form, you
may contact Cheryl Gordon at (916) 227-4539.

If you have any questibns or comments, please contact me at (510}
567-6763.

Sincerely,

27 L

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

co: Edgar Howell




ALAMEDA COUNTY / '

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Coentrol Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

May 16, 1994 UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Mr. Mike Wue Oakland, CA 94621
21995 Mission Blvd. (510) 271-4530

Hayward, CA 94541

STID 1662

Re: Work plan for Fountain Cleaners, located at 2006 Encinal
Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Wue,

This office has received and reviewed Blymyer Engineers’work

plan, dated May 10, 1994, addressing the installation of one

monitoring well at the above site. This work plan is acceptable
to this office with the following requirements:.

to subpit a work plan addressing the.installation of at
“least two addiPtional permanent moriitoring wells. These
wells will be required to confirm the ground water
gradient flow direction. These wells will be required
to be surveyed to an established benchmark to an
accuracy of 0.01 foot, and gquarterly water level
measurements and corresponding ground water gradient
determinations will be required.

o Subsequent to this phase of work, you will be

o Additionally, per Article 11, Title 23 California Code
of Requlations, you will be required to delineate the
extent of soil contamination observed in the tank pits
during the tank removals in 1989, in addition to any
ground water contamination characterization. A work
plan addressing this work, along with the above
monitoring well installations, shall be submitted to
this office within 60 days after installing the one
monitoring well.

o A minimum of two soil samples from the boring shall be
collected and analyzed at a certified laboratory.

Field work shall commence within 30 days of the date of this
letter. A report documenting the work shall be submitted to this
office within 30 days after completing field activities. '




Mr. Mike Wue

Re: 2006 Encinal Ave.
May 16, 1994

Page 2 of 2

If you have any dquestions or comments, please contact me at {510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: John Morrison
Blymyer Engineers
1829 Clement Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501-1395

Edgar Howell-File(Js)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

March 21, 1994 Divisicn of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

. 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Mr. Mike Wue Oakland, CA 94621

21995 Mission Blvd.
510) 271-4530
Hayward, CA 94541 ‘ 610)

STID 1le62

Re: Fountain Cleaners, 2006 Encinal Avenue, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Wue,

In July 1989, seven underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed
from the above site (one 1,000-gallon gasoline tank, one 1,000~
gallon fuel oil tank, one 550-gallon diesel tank, cne 300-gallon
stoddard solvent tank, one 2,000-gallon spent solvent tank, one
1,000-gallon solvent tank, and one 2,000-gallon slurry-filled
tank). Soil samples were collected from beneath the 1,000-gallon
gasoline tank and fuel oil tank, and two sidewall samples were
collected from the tank pit that apparently encompassed all even
USTs. Laboratory analysis results identified 700 parts per
million (ppm) of waste oil and 1,500 ppm Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel from soil samples collected beneath
the fuel oil UST, and 9,000 ppm TPH as gasoline and 54 ppm
benzene from samples collected beneath the gasoline UST.
Additionally, shallow ground water was observed within the tank
pit.

Guidelines established by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB)} require that soil and ground water
investigations be conducted when there is evidence to indicate
that a release from an UST will impact or may have impacted the
ground water.

Oon July 20, 1992 and May 7, 1993, this office sent you a letter »
requiring you to submit a work plan addressing soil and ground

water investigations at the site. To this date, this office has

not received any work plan.

You are required to conduct a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA)
to determine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of both
soil and ground water contamination resulting from the release at
the site. The information gathered by the PSA will be used to
determine an appropriate course of action to remediate the site,
if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in accordance

with the RWQCB’s Staff Recommendations for the Tnitial Evaluation
and Investigation of Underground Tanks, and be consistent with
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Mr. Mike Wue

Re: 2006 Encinal Ave.
March 21, 1994

Page 2 of 4

requirements set forth in Article 11 of Title 23, California Code
of Requlations. The major elements of such an investigation are
summarized in the attached Appendix A. The major elements of the
guidelines include, but are not limited to, the following:

o At least one ground water monitoring well must be installed
within 10 feet of the observed soil contamination, oriented
in the confirmed downgradient direction relative to ground
water flow. In the absence of neighboring monitoring wells
located within 100 feet of the site, or any other data
identifying the confirmed downgradient direction, a minimum
of three wells will be required to verify gradient
direction. It appears that, in the case of this site, the
nearest UST site with monitoring wells is over 1,000 feet
away. Therefore, three monitoring wells must be installed
at the site in order to characterize the ground water
gradient flow. During the installation of these wells,
s0il samples are to be collected at five-foot-depth
intervals and any significant changes in lithology.

o Subsequent to the installation of the monitoring wells,
these wells must be surveyed to an established benchmark,
(i.e., Mean Sea Level) with an accuracy of 0.01 foot.
Cround water samples are to be collected and analyzed
quarterly, and water level measurements are to be collected
monthly for the first three months, and then quarterly
thereafter. If the initial ground water elevation contours
indicate that ground water flow directions vary greatly
than you will be required to continue monthly water level
measurements until the ground water gradient behavior is
known. Both seil and ground water samples must be analyzed
for TPHg, TPH&, TOG, chlorinated hydrocarbons, heavy
metals, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of
your site. oOur oversight will include the review of and comment
on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance
of well drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda
County Flood Contreol and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if
it is determined, following the completion of the initial
assessment, that there has been a substantial impact to ground
water.




Mr. Mike Wue

Re: 2006 Encinal Ave.
March 21, 1994

Page 3 of 4

In order to properly conduct a site investigation, you are
required to obtain professional services of a reputable
environmental consultant. All reports and proposals must be
submitted under seal of a California-Registered Geologist,
-Certified Engineering Geclogist, or -Registered Civil Engineer.

The PSA proposal is due within 60 days of the date of this
letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work should
commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted within 45
days after the completion of this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted quarterly until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off". Such quarterly reports are
due the first day of the second month of each subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization.

o Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
sections, etc. '

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation.

Please be advised that this is a formal regquest for a work plan
pursuant to Section 2722 (c)(d) of Title 23 California Code of
Regulations. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing
by either this agency or RWQCB.




Mr. Mike Wue

Re: 2006 Encinal Ave.
March 21, 1994

Page 4 of 4

The State Water Resources Control Board has a Petroleum
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund available to sites to
assist in investigations and cleanup. This office encourages you
to look into applying to this fund. The address and phone number

of the trust fund is:

State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Cleanup Fund Program
2014 T Street, Ste 130
P.0O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
(916) 227-4307

If you have any questions about the fund, you can contact Blessy
Torres at (916) 227-4535. Any other questions can be directed to
me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

/AJuliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney‘’s Office

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Stale Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

HAY 7, 1993 UST Local Oversight Program

. 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Mr. Mike Wue Oakland, CA 94621

21995 Mission Blvd. (510y 271-4530
Hayward, CA 94541

ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

STID 1662

Re: The Fountain Cleaners site, located at 2006 Encinal Avenue,
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Wue,

on July 20, 1992, this office sent you a letter requesting that
investigaticons, related to former underground storage tanks, be
conducted for the above site (Please refer to attached copy).

Per our meeting in July 1992, you stated that you would look into
obtaining a consultant to prepare the appropriate work plans and
conduct the necessary investigations required at the site.
Additionally, you stated that you would apply for the State Trust
Fund for assistance in financing these required investigations.
You also stated that you would keep this office informed of the
status of the investigations and the State Trust Fund
application. To this date, this office has not been contacted by
you regarding any of these issues.

Investigations and remediation is required at the site due to the
elevated concentrations of contaminants observed at the site
during the past tank removals. Per the July 1992 letter, you are
required to submit a work plan addressing further investigations
at the site. This work plan must be submitted within 45 days of
the date of this letter. 1If you are having difficulty meeting
these requirements, please contact me and we will work ocut a
timetable for the implementation of these investigations.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office

H®dgar Howell-File(iuy




) ®

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

7z

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

November 6, 1992

Mike Wue
21995 Mission Blvd.
Hayward, CA 94541 -

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

RE: 2006 Encinal Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Wue,

Since you do not have any information on the former underground
storage tanks at the above site, I am sending you a report on.the
tank removals and soil sampling work that took place at the site

in July 1989.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)

271-4530.

Sincerely,

“Juliet Shin
d/ Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: BEdgar Bowell-File(JS)



"’ ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

s e . = A y 1AM Assist agengy iregioy
SAVID . KEARS, agency Director ZAFAT A SHAHKID, Assistant Agency Sireg

SEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMEMTAL HEALTH
Hazardcous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
July 20, 1992 Qakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4320
Mike Wue
21995 Mission Blvd.
Hayward, CA 94541

STID 1662

RE: The Fountain Cleaners site,:located at 2006 Encinal Avenue,
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Wue,

In July 1989, seven underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed
from the above site (one 1,000-gallon gasoline tank, one 1,000-
gallon fuel oil tank, one 550-gallon diesel tank, one 300-gallon
stoddard solvent tank, one 2,000-gallon spent solvent tank, one
1,000-gallon solvent tank, and one 2,000-gallon slurry~filled
tank). Soil samples were collected from beneath the 1,000-gallon
gasoline tank and fuel oil tank, and two sidewall samples were
collected from the tank pit that apparently encompassed all seven
USTs. Laboratory analysis results identified 700 parts per million
(ppm) of waste oil and 1,500 ppm Total Petrecleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)
as diesel from soil samples collected beneath the fuel oil UST, and
9,000 ppm TPH as gascoline and 54 ppm benzene from samples collected
beneath the gasoline UST. Additionally, shallow ground water was
observed within the tank pit.

There is very little information available to this office to
identify what type of solvents were contained within the above
solvent tanks. It appears that the soil samples collected during
the above sampling effort should have been analyzed for chlorinated
solvents, in addition to the other compounds.

Guidelines established by the Regional Water Quality Control Beard
(RWQCB) require that a soil and ground water investigation be
conducted whenever an unauthorized release of product is suspected
from an underground storage tank. The above information would
indicate that such an event may have occurred.

You are reguired to conduct a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) to
determine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of latent
soil and ground water contamination which may have resulted from
the release at the site. The information gathered by the PSA will
be used to determine an appropriate course of action to remediate
the site, if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in




Mike Wue

RE: 2006 Encinal Avenue
July 20, 1992

Page 2 of 4

accordance with the RWQCB Staff Recommendations for the Initial
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks, the State Water
Board’s LUFT Manual, and be consistent with requirements set forth
in Article 11 of Title 23, california Code of Regulations. The
major elements of such an investigation are summarized in the
attached Appendix A. The major elements of the guidelines include,
put are not limited to, the following:

o At least one ground water monitoring well must be
installed within 10 feet of the observed soil
contamination, oriented in the confirmed downgradient
direction relative to ground water flow. In the absence
of data identifying the confirmed downgradient direction,
a minimum of 3 wells will be required to verify gradient
direction.

o Subsequent to the installation of the monitoring wells,
these wells must be surveyed to an established benchmark,
with an accuracy of 0.01 foot. Additionally, ground
water samples are to be collected and analyzed quarterly.
Water level measurements are to be collected monthly for
12 consecutive months, and then guarterly thereafter.
The analysis of the initial soil and ground water samples
should include testing for chlorinated compounds, in
addition to the appropriate fuel contaminants listed in
Table 2 of the RWQCB’s Staff Recommendations for the
Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks
for gasoline and waste 0il tanks.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of your
site. Our oversight will include the review of and comment on work
proposals and technical guidance on appropriate investigative
approaches and monitoring schedules. The igsuance of well drilling
permits, however, will be through the Alameda County Flood Control
and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in Pleasanton. The RWQCB
may choose to take over as lead agency if it 1is determined
following the completion of the initial assessment that there has
been a substantial impact to groundwater.

The PSA proposal is due within 45 days of the date of this letter.
once the proposal is approved, field work should commence within 60
days. A report must be submitted within 45 days after the
completion of this phase of work at the site. Subsequent reports
are to be submitted guarterly until this site qualifies for final
RWQCB "sign-off". Such gquarterly reports are due the first day of
the second month of each subseguent quarter.




Mike Wue

RE: 2006 Encinal Avenue
July 20, 1992

Page 3 of 4

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
fellowing elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field cbservations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free
product thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of groundwater contamination characterization

o] Interpretation of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target component, geclogic cross
sections, etc.

o] Recommendations or plans for additional investigative
work of remediation

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency
or RWQCB.

Please be reminded to copy Richard Hiett, at the San Francisco Bay
Region-Water Quality Control Board, on all correspondence and
reports regarding this site.

This office has enclosed an Unauthorized Leak/Release form. Please
complete this form and submit it to this office within 45 days of
the receipt of this letter.

Lastly, this office has no records regarding the fate of the
excavated contaminated soil. Please submit any information you
have regarding this matter, including manifests.




Mike Wue

RE: 2006 Encinal Avenue
July 20, 1992

Page 4 of 4

If you have any gquestions or comments, please contact Ms.

Shin at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,- L
/
r—— '( T // ’
&y L

Scott 0. Seery, CHMM
Senior ‘Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment
cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Richard Quarante, Alameda Fire Dept
Edgar Howell-File (JS)

Juliet
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazarcdous Materiais Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
July 13, 1992 Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4320
Mike Wue
Fountalin Cleaners
2868 Prospect Park Drive
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6020

STID 1662

RE: The Fountain Cleaners site, located at 2006 Encinal Avenue,
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Wue,

In July 1989, seven underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed
from the above site (one 1,000-gallon gasoline tank, one 1,000~
gallon fuel cil tank, one 550-gallon diesel tank, one 300-gallon
stoddard solvent tank, one 2,000-gallon spent solvent tank, one
1,000-gallon solvent tank, and one 2,000-gallon slurry-filled
tank). Soil samples were collected from beneath the 1,000-gallon
gasoline tank and fuel o0il tank, and two sidewall samples were
c¢ollected from the tank pit that apparently encompassed all seven
USTs. Laboratory analysis results identified 700 parts per million
(ppm) of waste oil and 1,500 ppm Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)
as diesel from soil samples collected beneath the fuel oil UST, and
9,000 ppm TPH as gasoline and 54 ppm benzene from samples collected
beneath the gasoline UST. Additionally, shallow ground water was
observed within the tank pit.

There 1s very 1little information available to this office to |
identify what type of solvents were contained within the above

solvent tanks. Tt appears that the soil samples collected during

the above sampling effort should have been analyzed for chlorinated

solvents, in addition to the other compounds.

Guidelines established by the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) require that a soil and ground water investigation be
conducted whenever an unauthorized release of product is suspected
from an underground storage tank. The above information would
indicate that such an event may have occurred.

You are required to conduct a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) to
determine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of latent
soil and ground water contamination which may have resulted from
the release at the site. The information gathered by the PSA will
be used to determine an appropriate course of action to remediate
the site, if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in




Mike Wue

RE: 2006 Encinal Avenue
July 13, 1992

Page 2 of 4

accordance with the RWQCB Staff Recommendations for the Initial
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks, the State Water
Board’s LUFT Manual, and be consistent with requirements set forth
in Article 11 of Title 23, cCalifornia Code of Regulations. The
major elements of such an investigation are summarized in the
attached Appendix A. The major elements of the guidelines include,
but are not limited to, the following:

o At least one ground water monitoring well must be
installed within 10 feet of the observed soil
contamination, oriented in the confirmed downgradient
direction relative to ground water flow. TIn the absence
of data identifying the confirmed downgradient direction,
a minimum of 3 wells will be required to verify gradient
direction.

o Subsequent to the installation of the monitoring wells,
these wells must be surveyed to an established benchmark,
with an accuracy of 0.01 foot. Additionally, ground
water samples are to be collected and analyzed quarterly.
Water level measurements are to be collected monthly for
12 consecutive months, and then quarterly thereafter.
The analysis of the initial soil and ground water samples
should include testing for chlorinated compounds, in
addition to the appropriate fuel contaminants listed in
Table 2 of the RWQCB’s Staff Recommendations for the

Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks
f

Oor gasoline and waste oil tanks.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of your
site. Our oversight will include the review of and comment on work
proposals and technical guidance on appropriate investigative
approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance of well drilling
permits, however, will be through the Alameda County Flood Control
and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in Pleasanton. The RWQCB
-may choose to take over as lead agency 1if it is determined
following the completion of the initial assessment that there has
been a substantial impact to groundwater.

The PSA proposal is due within 45 days of the date of this letter.
Once the proposal is approved, field work should commence within 60
days, A report must be submitted within 45 days after the
completion of this phase of work at the site. Subsequent reports
are to be submitted quarterly until this site qualifies for final
RWQCB "sign-off". Such quarterly reports are due the first day of
the second month of each subsequent guarter.
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Mike Wue

RE: 2006 Encinal Avenue
July 13, 1992

Page 3 of 4

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free
product thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of groundwater contamination characterization

o Interpretation of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additicnal investigative
work of remediation

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency
or RWQCH.

Please be reminded to copy Richard Hiett, at the San Francisco Bay
Region-Water Quality Control Board, on all correspondence and
reports regarding this site.

This office has enclosed an Unauthorized Leak/Release form. Please
complete this form and submit it to this office within 45 days of
the receipt of this letter.

Lastly, this office has no records regarding the fate of the
excavated contaminated soil. Please submit any information you
have regarding this matter, including manifests.




. . " a

Mike Wue

RE: 2006 Encinal Avenue
July 13, 1992

Page 4 of 4

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Ms. Juliet
Shin at (510) 271-4530.

Senfor Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Richard Quarante, Alameda Fire Dept
Edgar Howell-File ({JS)
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~MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Vailey Road

Lafayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

Environmental Bio-Systems

30028 Industrial Pkwy. S.W.

Hayward, CA 84544-68904

Attn: Timothy Babcock
Environmental Scientist

Sampie Number

V0739011

ANALYSIS

Total Petroleum Hydrocarboons
as Gasoline

Benzene
Toluene
Xylenes

Ethylbenzene

Date Sampled: 07-10-88
Date Received:07-10-89
Date Reported:07-11-89

Sample Description

Job # 003-051-191
2006 Encinal Ave.-Alemeda

# 1 S0OIL

Detection Sample
Limit Results

Ppm ppm

1.0 3,000

J.1 54

0.1 110

0.1 1,700

0.1 220

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 (Automated) and B015
with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LABS

o i

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director
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Law Offices of 2099 Mt. Diablo Boulevard, Suite 201
DENNIS R. PEDERSEN Walnut Creek, California 94596
Telephone (415) 933-2091
FAX (415) 256-7110

January 22, 1990

Ariu Levi

Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way Room 200

Cakland, CA 94621

Re: Property address: 2006 Encinal Avenue, Alameda
Owners: Kyoung Ja Ku and Jay H. Ku

Dear Mr. Lewvi:

Last November I wrote to you on behalf of Robert and Jewel Butler,
the holders of two security interests in the referenced property.
The letter was written at you suggestion to Mr. Butler that he ask
to be copied with any correspondence and notified of any action
taken by your office with regard to the improper removal of tanks
by Mr. and Mrs. Ku from the property. I have enclosed a copy of
my November 29, 1989 letter to you for your reference.

I understand that Mr. Butler has tried to speak to you about this
matter, but that you have declined to do so. I have received no
reply to my letter, and neither of us have heard anything from
your office about its intentions.

Mr. and Mrs. Butler are anticipating acquiring title to the prop-
erty through a pending foreclosure, and your coffice's decision
about actions against Mr. and Mrs. Ku will weigh heavily in the
Butler's decision. It is imperative that either Mr. Butler or I
hear from you as soon as possible.

Yo

1S R. PEDERSEN

DRP/1
enclosure
cc: Mr. and Mrs. Robert Butler




Law Offices of 2099 Mt. Diablo Boulevard, Suite 201
Walnut Creek, California 94596

DENNIS R. PEDERSEN
Telephone (415) 933-2091
FAX (415} 256-7110

November 29, 1989

Ariu Levi B
Division of Hazardous Materials =z
Department of Environmental Health <!
80 Swan Way Room 200 ég*
Oakland, CA 94621
g
Re: Property address: 2006 Encinal Avenue, Alameda if.
Owners: Kyoung Ja Ku and Jay H. Ku -—
-4

Dear Mr. Levi:

This office represents Robert and Jewel Butler, the holders of two
security interests in the referenced property. Please advise them
and me of any actions taken or contemplated by your office against

the owners for their failure to properly clean any toxic wastes on
the property.

Please also copy us with any correspondence or other documents from
you to the owners or from the owners to you.

My address appears at the top of this letter, and the address for
the Butlers is 251 Marks Road, Danville, California 94526,

Thank you for your attention to this.

o diall -
. Cor ia gigif?xih

NIS R. PEDER

SEN

DRP/1
cc: Mr. and Mrs. Rcobert Butler
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\‘ ’Lﬂs Angeles Office: l ‘ ‘ 7 /ﬁ

F O L G E R & L E V I N Embarcadero Center West
275 Battery Street, 23rd Floor The Union Bank Building
San Francisca, California 94111 1900 Avenue of the Stars, 28th Floot
Telephone (415} 986-2800 Los Angeles, California 90067
ATTORNETYS AT L AW Telecopier (415) 986-2827 Telephone (213) 556-3700

November 6, 1989

Mr. Ariu Levi

Alameda County Department Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Re: Former Crystal Cleaners Site
2006 Encinal Avenue, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Levi:

This letter serves to follow-up on our telephone
conversation of October 24, 1989. Enclosed is a copy of the
report prepared for Zaccor Corporation by Environmental Bio-
Systems in connection with the removal of tanks at the former
Crystal Cleaners site. I also take this opportunity to provide
you with additional information provided to us regarding this
site.

Mrs. Ku is not the party responsible for any
contamination found at the site. Any contamination was present
prior to Mrs. Ku's purchasing the site. The party responsible
for the contamination is Robert Butler, the prior owner and
operator. Mr. Butler and his family owned the site and owned and
operated a dry cleaning business at the site for over 50 years.
Mr. Butler's address is 251 Marks Road, Danville, California
94526.

When Mrs. Ku purchased the property, no information was
provided by Mr. Butler or any agents of Mr. Butler regarding the
existence of any contamination at the site. Furthermore,

Mr. Butler and agents of Mr. Butler failed to accurately indicate
the number and condition of underground tanks on the property.
Mr. Butler at the time of removal of the tanks acknowledged there
were a number of abandoned underground tanks and that at least
one had been damaged. In short, Mr. Butler misrepresented the
condition of the property and the existence and condition of
tanks on the property at the time Mrs. Ku purchased the property.

During the period that Mrs. Xu owned the property, no
additional contamination has taken place. Only two of the tanks
located on the property were used at all during Mrs. Ku's period
of ownership by the site operators. There is no evidence to



Mr. Ariu Levi FOLGER & LEVIN
November 6, 1989

Page 2

suggest that any accidental releases took place from these tanks
or accidental releases otherwise occurred during this period of
time. Moreover, the highest concentrations of contaminants found
at the site apparently stem from accidental releases of diesel
fuel. The site operators have informed Mrs. Ku that at no time
during Mrs. Ku's ownership of the site was diesel fuel used or
stored in any of the underground storage tanks. Therefore any
releases of diesel fuel occurred during the period Mr. Butler
owned and operated the site.

Thus, the evidence establishes that Mr. Butler is
responsible for any contamination found at the site. Mrs. Ku
has, however, acted to address any source of contamination by
removing the underground storage tanks from the site. Prior to
undertaking such action, Mrs. Ku notified Mr. Butler of his
responsibility to act as the party responsible for any
contamination. Mr. Butler refused to honor his obligations, and
Mrs. Ku undertock the actions described in the enclosed report.

If any further action with respect to this site is
necessary, the Alameda County Health Department should contact
Mr. Butler to conduct such further activities.

Very truly yours,

Gregory D. Call

GDC:mah
Enclosure
560081800110018gdc. Ltr
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
'DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
. 80 SWAN WAY. ROOM 200

o

lesowss 24t
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T e

CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

Crystal Cleaners

Business QOwner Mrs. Ku

L (6 ps TartTrond

Site Address

2006 Encinal Avenue

N

\

city Alameda

-
Zip 94501

Mailing Address

P.0. Box 20127

Phone 582-2776

City Cgstro Valley

zip 94546 .  Phone 5822776

Land Owner Mrs. Ku

Address P.O. Box 21027

city, StateAlameda, CA _ Zip94546

EPA I.D. No. CAC_ 000175813

Contractor Zaccor Corporation

Address -791 Hamilton Avenue

City Menlo Park, CA 94025 Phone 415)363-2181
License Type __class & ID4 478799
Consultant o
Address

City Phone




10.

11.

Contact Person for Investigation

Name Gary Zaccor ' Title President

Phone 363~2181

Total No. of Tanks at facility _ 4

Have permit applications'for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [ x ] : No [ ]

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name _Allied 0il & Pumping EPA I.D. No. CAT 080014277

" Address P.O. Box 399

City Alviso : state CA Zip 85002

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name Allied 0Oil & Pumping EPA I.D. No. CAT 080014277
Address P.0O. Box 399
city _Alviso State _CA _ zip 95002

¢) Tank Transporter

Name H & H Ship Service EPA I.D. No., CAD 004771168

Address 220 China Basin

- Ccity San Prancisco State CA Zip 94107

d) Tank Disposal Site

Name H & H Ship Service EPA I.D. No. CAD 004771168

Address 220 China Basin

City San FPrancisco State CA Zip_924107

e) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name N/A EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip




Sample Collector

12.
Name _Environmental Bio-Systems
Company
Address 30028 Industrial Parkway, Southwest
city _ Hayward . StateCA 7ip94544-6904hone 429-9988
13. Sampling Information for each tank or area
Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 years)
2100 solvent soil under each end of tank
1500 solvent soil ' under each end of tank
550 diesel soil under fill end of tank
300 gasoline soil under f£ill end of tank

14.

15.

16.

If yes, describe.

.Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No'[ ]_unknown

'NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [x] No [ ]

If yes, describe. triple rinse, hydroblast and dry ice at

6.5 1lbs per 100 gallons

An explosion probf combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

Laboratories

Nanme MobilChem Labs

Address 733 Dartmouth Ave

City _San Carlos . State CA Zip 94070

State Certification No. 195




17. Chemical Methods gbe used for Analyzing

Sa’!ﬁes

Contaminant
Sought

EPA, DHS, or Other
Sample Preparation
Method Number

EPA, DHS, or
Other Analysis
Number

Stoddard solvent
diesel

gasoline

18,

12. Workman’s cOmpensation:
Copy of Certificate enclosed?

Name of Insurer

20.
21.

22.

Plot Plan submitted?

Deposit enclosed?

oo =0
oo

80153& 8020

fe<S b

8015540
8015,

"7:./&()‘
77>
/

:;/767

Submit Site Safety Plan

Yes [KX]

State Fund

Yes EKX]

No [ ]

Ne [ ]

Yes [KX]
Yes KX

No [ ]

No [ )

a) Chain of Custody Sheets

b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

¢) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results




SITE SAFETY PLAN .

Site to be barricaded prior to excavation and warning signs
and/or tape labeled NO SMOKING UNDERGROUND TANK TEST and
CAUTION OPEN TRENCH put arcound areas of excavation.

All personnel from Zaccor Corporation will have hard hats,
rubber gloves, eye protection and disposable coveralls (if needed)

All personnel will have cartridge type respirators.

Gastech 1314 Vapor Meter supplied by Zaccor Corporation will be
present. A second Gastech will be supplied by Environmental
Bio-Systems during sampling.

Air Quality Control Board will be notified'prior to excavation.

Underground Service Alert will be contacted prior to
excavation for underground utilities.

Zaccor Corporation will supply an industrial hygiénist only
in the event of large scale remediation requirements.




STATE P.0. BOX 807, SAN. FRANCISCO, CA 94101-0807

COMPENSATION
INSURAMNCE

FU N D CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

MARCH 17, 1989 : PoLICY NUMBER: § 301859

CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 1-13

-
CITY OF ALAMEDA

CITY HWalL 2M 305-8LD5G QFPT
JAK & SANTA CLaRA Ave
ALAMEDRA

CaA 34501

L

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California
Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

pe NS
This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon Xeéh days’ advance written notice 10 the employer.
ER; ’
We will alio give you BEN days’ advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration,

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies
described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies.

PRESIDENT

EMDORSEMENT %2035 ENT
Q3715783 IS ATTACHEL

FICATE HOLOcRSY NOTIC: EFFCLTIV .
ARAS & PART OF THIS OOLTCY.

EMPLOYER

I_

TACCOR CoOMPANI®S, IAC
1784 CHANMING AV:

PALLE ALTO
ca 24303
L

N \Aef

OLD 262A
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T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved. ‘

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

T will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) Gary Zaccor

4 17

Date May 31, 1989

Signature 5

Signature of Site Owner or Operator
' Name (please type) e Z Mt
Signature /,é'—\_/ /‘—;/4_/‘

Date éi/géz§§é7




NOTES:

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this ocffice on an
- underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.-

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) wbrking
days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal
of tank(s).

5. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.
6. Triple rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EPA
method 8020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated volatile
organics (EPA method 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water)
may be required. The composition of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses.

b) Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues
upon a visual examination of tank interior.

c) Tank should be labelled as "tripled rinsed; laboratory
certified analysis available upon request" with the name and
address of the contractor.

If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be
transported as a hazardous waste.

7. Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department apprpval.




ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

UNDERGROUND TANK CILOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

Tank or
Area

Contaminant

Lecation &
Depth

Results
(specify units)




JMAY-16-94 HON 11:01 BLYHYER ENGINEERS FA¥ NO. 510 865 2504 P, 01

' B' I_Y MY E R . Post-It™ brand fax transmittal memo 7671 [#ofpages» 71
= i Hiny " Jortnt Moge tgors

ENGINEERS, INC. El ALHCSA B MR ENGIvaT|

“ Haz  Mea Frone? sto-$2.1 - 2re2
™" sip-569 - 4757 ™7 510 -ge5-254
ST PP bl et Ti e mimerrm mam w6 Wi

——

vuET
10 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL . . ot cpeletly

L PE. Fonmp Cepanens
1.1 Decontamination et Encinag AE-
ALAMEDS A
Prior to commencing sampling or purging, all bailers, pumps, tubing, cables and
lines will be decontaminated. Decomtamination will inctude triscdium phosphate
wash, tap water rinse and deionized water final rinse.

All equipment will be thoroughly decontaminated after sampling each well,

1.2 Gauging

Each well will be gauged prior to purging. An cil/water interface probe will be used
to determine the depth to product, depth to water, and total well depth. The data
collected will be recorded on the Groundwater Monitoring Data form. The interface
probe and tapa will be decontaminated prior to gauging each weil.

1.8 Purging

The well will be bailed or pumped to remove at least three well casing volumes
prior to sampling or until the pH, temperature and conductivity have stabilized.
“Stabilized" is defined as three consecutive readings within 15 percent of one
another. Temperature, pH and conductivity will be measured with field
| instruments after each well caging volume is removed. The data will be recorded
‘ on the Purge Data form. A casing volume will ba bazed on actual measurements
1

made on the day of sampling.

If the well is purged dry before three well cagsing volumes are removed, the sample

will be collected when the water leve] in the well recovers to 80 percent of its
| initial water level. If the length of time for the well to recover 80 pervent of its
| initial water level exceeds two hours, the sample will be collected as soon as
| sufficient volume is available.

All water purged from the well will be placed in apprepriately labelled, D.O.T.-
approved 55-gallon closed-top drums,

(415} 521-3773 » 1829 Clemant Avenue, Alameda, California 84501-1395 » FAX (415) 885-2504
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1.4 Sampling

Following the removal of the required volume from the well, the sample will be
collegted using a clean, Teflon or stainless steel bailer. All samples will be logged
on the Chain of Custedy Record form. Samples will be placed in appropriate
containers provided by the laboratory. Labels specifying project name, project
number, date, sample identifieation, sampler, and analytical parameters will be
affized to each sample container. The samples will be placed in a cooler with blue
ice for delivery to the analytical laboratory.

1.5 Field Quality Control

The following quality conirol procedures may be employed for each sampling
project:

1. Eguipment Blank

An equipment blank is collected after initial decontamination of
sampling equipment. The equipment blank consists of deionized water -
which is poured over all surfaces of the sampling equipment and then
coilacted in the same type of containers that will be used for the

groundwater samples.
2. Trip Blank

A trip blank will travel with the sample containers to and from the
site. The trip blank will be prepared by the analytical laboratory prior
to mobilization to the gite.

3.  Duplicate Samples

When sampling for volatile organic compounds, one duplicate sample o
will be collected for each ten groundwater samples collected. The |
duplicate gample will be cbisined from the same bailer volume as the

original sample,

All blanks and duplicate samples will bs coded so that their identity is known only
to the sampler and will be analyzed with the rest of the samples.

1.6 Health and Safety

A Bite Fact Sheet will be prepared for each project which will address specific
health and =afety issues for the site, The Site Fact Sheet includes information on

site history, chemical hazards, exposure monitoring, personal protective equipment
and emergency medical faclitias,
Revivwi FOUB0 '

-2n

BLYMYER enNGINEERS, INC.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES DY <
DAVID J. KEARS AGENCY = Rris
A XWE KRR EEBER Y Agency Director ,

470-27th Street, Third Floor

Certified Mail #P 119 024 064 Oakland, California 94612
(415) 874-7237

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATE
December 29, 1987 ﬁﬁﬂ g 1888 //

QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

{(Crystal Cleaners

Mr. Myong Kang ﬂu) {ugggb

2006 Encinal

Alameda, CA 94501 Yoo ot .
fatet 6V o
RE: SOIL CONTAMINATION SV

Dear Mr. EKang: 5%%2

Your facility at 2006 Encinal Ave., Alameda, was inspected by q%43Z%7
this Department on November 9, 1987. Conditions found at that
time indicated possible soil contamination in the area behind
- the dry clean wdsh house. On November 12, 1987, a soil sample
was taken and submitted toc the Environmental Health Laboratory.
This sample was found to contain 11,000 mg/l (ppm) of stoddard.
—-\___’.
Section 25189(d), California Health and Safety Code states,
any person who negligently disposes or causes the
disposal of any hazaxrdous or extremely hazardous waste,
at a point which is not authorized, shall be subject
to a civil penalty of not more than twenty-five dollars,
($25,000), for each violation.

Section 66328(d), title 22, California Administrative Code
states, 1f corrections are needed, the operator shall
provide the Department with a written plan of correc-
tion, which states the actions and the expected dates
of completion,

Your plan of correction must include, but is not limited to the
following:

l. Defining the problem

2. Proposed clean-up actions

3. Name of licensed hazardous waste hauler

4. Location of disposal facility

5. Measures that will be enacted to prevent the problem
from occurring again

You are requested to submit your plan to this office within thirty
(30) days from the above date. Please be aware that, failure
to meet this requirement will result in the District Attorney's




‘ I .

Crystal Cleaners
Mr. Myong Xang

2006 Encinal Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501
December 29, 1987
Page 2 of 2

Office being notified for further legal action.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, your contact
person is Ariu Levi, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at 874-7237.

Sincerely,
%L ,ﬁé’u% /%L—’

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:AL:mnc

cc: Dwight Hoenig, DOHS
Pete Johnson, RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency






